Group 189   62 (22)   -   229
Total 714   199 (103)   -   810

Australia 463 124 (60)   - 527
New Zealand 161 52 (26)   - 187
Asia 90 23 (17)   - 96
Total 714 199 (103)   - 810

Annual inforce premiums increased by $70 million or
9% on the prior year.   This reflected an improvement in the
lapse rate from 14.4% in the prior year to 13.3% in the
current year.

The Bank’s Australian market share of inforce
premiums was 15.0% at March 2003, an increase from
14.9% at June 02 (Source: Plan for Life).

Sovereign’s market share of inforce premiums was
28.3% at April 2003, compared with 26.2% at June 2002.
Market share of new business was stable at 27.0% (Source
ISI)

Shareholder Investment Returns

22

Full Year Ended
Increase/

30/06/03 30/06/02 (Decrease)
Shareholder Investment Returns $M $M %
Funds Management Business 13 12 8
Life Insurance Business 78 35 large
Shareholder Investment Returns before Tax 91 47 94
Taxation 18 14 29
Shareholder Investment Returns after Tax 73 33 large

Australia New Zealand Asia Total
30/06/03 30/06/03 30/06/03 30/06/03

Shareholder Investments Asset Mix (%) % % % %
Local equities   27   1   17   22
International equities   7   12   -   6
Property   15   3   -   10
Other (1)   -   10   29   7
Subtotal   49   26   46   45
Fixed interest   11   19   54   20
Cash   40   55   -   35
Subtotal   51   74   54   55
Total   100   100   100   100

Australia New Zealand Asia Total
30/06/03 30/06/03 30/06/03 30/06/03

Shareholder Investments Asset Mix ($M) $M $M $M $M
Local equities  561  5  89 655
International equities  141  45  1 187
Property  302  11  - 313
Other (1)  -  38  236  274
Subtotal  1,004  99  326  1,429
Fixed interest  235  72  283  590
Cash  778  209  0  987
Subtotal  1,013  281  283  1,577
Total  2,017  380  609  3,006

(1)   Asia other primarily includes the excess of carrying value over net tangible assets

Life Company Valuations

23

The following table sets out the components of the
carrying values of the Bank’s life insurance and funds
management businesses. These were Directors’ valuations,
based on appraisal values using a range of economic and
business assumptions determined by management, which
were reviewed by independent actuaries, Trowbridge
Deloitte.

In determining the carrying value, Directors have
taken account of a number of market based factors which
result in the adoption of a more conservative valuation that